valorem) assessment roll. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the Township abated $198,745 of
taxes under these programs. There are no significant abatements made by other governments that
reduce the Township's tax revenue.

Note 14 - Change in Accounting Principle

During the current year, the Township adopted GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. As a result, the government-wide
statements and the proprietary funds now include a liability for the unfunded portion of the Township's
retiree healthcare costs. Some of the change in this net OPEB liability will be recognized immediately as a
part of the OPEB expense measurement, and part will be deferred and recognized over future years.
Refer to the other postemployment benefit plan footnote for further details. This change does not impact
the General Fund or any other governmental fund.

45

Township of Macomb

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

Note 14 - Change in Accounting Principle (Continued)

As a result of implementing this statement, the beginning net position of the governmental activities and
business-type activities has been restated as follows:

Net Position

As Previously
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Governmental activities $ 80,018,041 $ 77,493,863 $ (2,524,178)
Business-type activities 172,507,806 171,925,936 (581,870)

46

Required Supplemental Information

47

Township of Macomb

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes and fees $ 2,136,000 $ 2,136,000 $ 2,214,078 $ 78,078
Special assessments 840,475 840,475 890,213 49,738
Intergovernmental:

Federal grants and other 135,600 135,600 26,917 (108,683)
State-shared revenue and grants 6,410,000 6,410,000 6,796,873 386,873

Charges for services 269,698 270,198 226,968 (43,230)
Fines and forfeitures 176,000 176,000 317,241 141,241
Licenses and permits 3,025,500 3,025,000 3,796,099 771,099
Interest 75,000 75,000 213,601 138,601
Other revenue 264,450 264,450 281,642 17,192

Total revenue 13,332,723 13,332,723 14,763,632 1,430,909

Expenditures
Current services:

General government 10,463,975 11,320,238 7,348,599 3,971,639
Public safety 1,756,032 1,986,895 1,591,796 395,099
Public works 1,115,000 1,227,100 1,049,108 177,992
Recreation and culture 279,100 295,675 273,301 22,374

Capital outlay - - 194,319 (194,319)

Total expenditures 13,614,107 14,829,908 10,457,123 4,372,785

Excess of Revenue (Under) Over
Expenditures (281,384) (1,497,185) 4,306,509 5,803,694

Other Financing (Uses) Sources
Transfers out (4,371,700) (4,371,900) (4,371,900) -
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 25,000 25,000 18,500 (6,500)

Net other financing uses (4,346,700) (4,346,900) (4,353,400) (6,500)

Net Change in Fund Balance (4,628,084) (5,844,085) (46,891) 5,797,194

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 30,254,121 30,254,121 30,254,121 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 25,626,037 $ 24,410,036 $ 30,207,230 $ 5,797,194

See notes to required supplemental information. 48

Township of Macomb

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedules - Major Special Revenue Funds

Parks and Recreation Operating Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes and fees $ 2,640,000 $ 2,640,000 $ 2,672,030 $ 32,030
Charges for services 2,108,600 2,108,600 2,159,813 51,213
Interest 15,000 15,000 16,773 1,773

Total revenue 4,763,600 4,763,600 4,848,616 85,016

Expenditures
Recreation and culture 2,657,951 3,078,331 3,156,877 (78,546)
Debt service - 67,400 134,790 (67,390)

Total expenditures 2,657,951 3,145,731 3,291,667 (145,936)

Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures 2,105,649 1,617,869 1,556,949 (60,920)

Other Financing Uses - Transfers out (2,885,215) (2,885,215) (2,885,750) (535)

Net Change in Fund Balance (779,566) (1,267,346) (1,328,801) (61,455)

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 3,555,342 3,555,342 3,555,342 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 2,775,776 $ 2,287,996 $ 2,226,541 $ (61,455)

See notes to required supplemental information. 49

Township of Macomb

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedules - Major Special Revenue Funds

(Continued)
Fire Operating Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes and fees $ 6,325,000 $ 6,325,000 $ 6,393,003 $ 68,003
Interest 15,000 15,000 37,313 22,313
Other revenue 2,000 2,000 150 (1,850)

Total revenue 6,342,000 6,342,000 6,430,466 88,466

Expenditures
Public safety 4,621,823 4,621,823 4,198,284 423,539
Capital outlay - - 1,289 (1,289)

Total expenditures 4,621,823 4,621,823 4,199,573 422,250

Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures 1,720,177 1,720,177 2,230,893 510,716

Other Financing (Uses) Sources
Transfers out (999,940) (999,940) (806,400) 193,540
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 500 500 15,250 14,750

Total other financing uses (999,440) (999,440) (791,150) 208,290

Net Change in Fund Balance 720,737 720,737 1,439,743 719,006

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 4,739,588 4,739,588 4,739,588 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 5,460,325 $ 5,460,325 $ 6,179,331 $ 719,006

See notes to required supplemental information. 50

Township of Macomb

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedules - Major Special Revenue Funds

(Continued)
Law Enforcement Sheriff Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original Budget
Amended

Budget Actual

Variance with
Amended

Budget

Revenue
Property taxes and fees $ 5,100,000 $ 5,100,000 $ 5,119,324 $ 19,324
State-shared revenue and grants 20,000 20,000 22,829 2,829
Interest 4,000 4,000 7,245 3,245

Total revenue 5,124,000 5,124,000 5,149,398 25,398

Expenditures - Public safety 5,017,725 5,017,725 4,557,638 460,087

Net Change in Fund Balance 106,275 106,275 591,760 485,485

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 1,807,402 1,807,402 1,807,402 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 1,913,677 $ 1,913,677 $ 2,399,162 $ 485,485

See notes to required supplemental information. 51

Township of Macomb

Required Supplemental Information
OPEB Plan Schedule of Investment Returns

Last Two Fiscal Years

Years Ended June 30

2018 2017

Annual money-weighted rate of return - Net of investment expense %5.90 %9.00

See notes to required supplemental information. 52

Township of Macomb

Required Supplemental Information
OPEB Plan Schedule of Changes in the Township's Net OPEB Liability and

Related Ratios

Last Two Fiscal Years
(in thousands)

2018 2017

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost $ 802 $ 761
Interest 1,045 1,017
Differences between expected and actual experience 779 (874)